
It sounds like a broken record, but SIPOA remains financially sound. In 2025, our financial performance was better
than budgeted (details can be found in the SIPOA Annual Report). After much hard work by the Finance Committee,
SIPOA staff, and the Board of Directors, I’m pleased to present this 2026 budget.

The 2026 budget calls for a modest 2.7% assessment increase. Recall there was no assessment increase in 2025,
so the 2.7% increase is since 2024.

This budget adequately funds anticipated SIPOA operating and capital expenses for the 2026 budget year and
continues to set aside reserve contributions for future capital projects. Our aim is to minimize expenses without
compromising the quality of our services, all while enhancing the financial standing of the community.

This budget utilizes a three-year window for anticipated capital projects and also sets an explicit goal of
maintaining $3 million in a general reserve fund for unanticipated or emergency expenses over that three year
period.

A few comments regarding specific budget items:

Revenue:
For the last several years, revenue from gate passes (contractors and renters) as well as capital contributions
from the sale of property have exceeded expectations. For 2026, we again tried to be more realistic with what
we expect from those revenue sources:

Significant construction activity continues on the island, and ARC has many projects in early stages of
development. Therefore, we anticipate that gate pass revenue from contractors will remain healthy. We are
projecting total commercial access and daily fee revenue of $2,150,000—just a bit below 2025’s projected
total of $2,285,000.
Real estate sales have softened recently, but our 2025 contribution to capital income increased slightly
compared to 2024 as average sale prices continued to increase. The budget projects $1,158,000 in 2026,
which is the same as 2025’s revenue.

Our projected interest and miscellaneous income ($550,000) continues to increase as our reserve fund
balances increase.

Developed Property Assessment $3,133

Undeveloped Property Assessment $1,723

Bohicket Marina Assessment $1,033

13

Mark Neath
Treasurer

FINANCE COMMITTEE

2026 BUDGET OVERVIEW

2026 Budget Continued

20
26

 S
IP

O
A

 A
SS

ES
SM

EN
T



Operating Expenses
Operating expenses continue to increase with inflation and contract escalators.

Our insurance coverage was renewed in January. Notably, the insured value of the Lake House increased from
$9.9 million to $18 million. Nevertheless, the total premium for all insurance increased only modestly (after a
15% increase in 2025) and totals $436,000. However, the excess flood coverage for the Lake House has
become prohibitively expensive, and we have dropped that coverage (the Lake House sits on some of the
highest ground on the island and has never flooded). We do still retain $500,000 of FEMA flood coverage +
$500,000 for contents.

Capital Expenses
For the last several years, our capital expenditures have primarily focused on addressing the flooding issues on the
island. This continues to be the focus in 2026:

$870,000 is budgeted for an outfall project at the Finger Lakes.
$560,000 is budgeted for a stormwater rehab project on Old Forest.
$805,000 is budgeted for additional flood/drainage projects and a replacement of a pump at pump station #3.
$1,500,000 is budgeted for Master Plan Phase 0 projects at the Lake House (fitness room/studio + dry sauna).
$600,000 is budgeted for beach repairs/sand scraping.
$160,000 is budgeted for new trash receptacles.

The total capital expense budget is $4,781,000.

Reserve Funding
Reserve funding is the way that we pre-fund major capital projects to minimize the need for special assessments or
borrowing (SIPOA currently has no loans).The 2026 budget calls for a total of $1,225,000 in reserve funding.

$1,100,000 for our road reserve fund (island-wide road repaving is scheduled for 2028).
$125,000 for a facilities repair/improvement reserve fund.
The Captain Sams inlet project is now fully reserved for the anticipated $2 million cost in 2028.
We contributed $500,000 in 2025 to the Beach Repair and Maintenance fund, which covers the planned
$250,000 contribution for 2025 + 2026. Those annual $250,000 contributions are scheduled to begin again in
2027.

The attached schedule shows our projected reserve account contributions and balances over the next few years. 

Summary
SIPOA remains financially sound. The 2026 budget adequately funds anticipated operating and capital expenses
for the 2026 budget year and continues to set aside reserve contributions for future needs. Living on Seabrook is
costly, but SIPOA does its best to minimize expenses while protecting our beach, preserving our roads, controlling
flooding, and providing the amenities that we all love.
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